You're going to submit to a DNA swab, you agree that the facts set 
forth in the probable cause affidavit filed in each case are true and accurate. And 
there is no exculpatory DNA in either case to which you are pleading guilty. There 
is a civil restitution order in the amount of nine hundred and three dollars ($903) 
that’s going to be entered on behalf of Paul and Joseph Ligus. Is that your 
understanding of the plea?

MS. WALKER:. Yes, Ma'am.

THE COURT: You understand that once you're sentenced under this agreement 
you can't come back next week or next month or next year and say I don't like that